

No. 18-328

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KEVIN ROTKISKE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PAUL KLEMM, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF RECEIVABLES MANAGEMENT  
ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND FOR AFFIRMANCE  
OF THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW**

—◆—  
DONALD S. MAURICE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAURICE WUTSCHER LLP  
5 Walter E. Foran Blvd.  
Ste. 2007  
Flemington, NJ 08822  
dmaurice@mauricewutscher.com  
(908) 237-4570  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Receivables Management  
Association International, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CONGRESS'S DECISION TO TIE THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE FDCPA'S LIMITATIONS PERIOD TO THE OCCUR- RENCE OF THE VIOLATION PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF THE DISCOVERY RULE .....	4
A. Congress's Post- <i>TRW</i> Amendment of the FCRA Limitations Period Sup- ports the Third Circuit's Rationale as Interpreting No Congressional Intent to Apply the Discovery Rule to the FDCPA .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barbato v. Greystone All., LLC</i> , 916 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 890 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2018).....	4, 5
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572, 100 S. Ct. 800, 63 L.Ed.2d 36 (1980).....	6
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 122 S. Ct. 441, 151 L.Ed.2d 339 (2001) .....	5
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 6
15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681p .....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 4, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d).....	4
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, 108 P.L. 159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003) .....	5
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“The Value of Resale on the Receivables Secondary Market,” David E. Reid, RMAI White Paper (April 2016).....	1
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Small Business Review Panel for Debt Collector and Debt Buyer Rulemaking, Outline of Proposals Under Consideration</i> (July 28, 2016) .....	3
Federal Reserve Bank of New York, “Access to Credit and Financial Health: Evaluating the Impact of Debt Collection.” Julia Fonseca, Katherine Strair, Basit Zafar, Staff Report No. 814 (May 2017).....	2
